

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

OSAGE NATION,

Appellant-Petitioner,

v.

Case No.: 09-5050

District Case: 1-CV-0516-JHP-FHM

THOMAS E. KEMP, JR., Chairman
of the Oklahoma Tax Commission;
JERRY JOHNSON, Vice-Chairman
of the Oklahoma Tax Commission;
CONSTANCE IRBY, Secretary-
Member of the Oklahoma Tax
Commission,

Appellee-Respondent.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* NAMED OKLAHOMA
INDIAN TRIBES' BRIEF SUPPORTING THE OSAGE NATION'S
PETITION FOR *EN BANC* REHEARING**

Counsel for *Amici Curiae* named Indian Tribes of Oklahoma

Padraic I. McCoy, Tilden McCoy, LLC, Boulder, Colorado, for *Amici Curiae*
Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma; the Muscogee (Creek) Nation of Oklahoma;
the Sac and Fox Nation; and the Alabama-Quassarte Tribal Town of Oklahoma.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. IDENTITY AND AUTHORITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> TRIBES AND INTRODUCTION.....	3
III. ARGUMENT AND NEED FOR REHEARING.....	4
A. The Court Improperly Inferred the Osage Reservation’s Disestablishment and Disadvantaged the <i>Amici</i> Tribes if they Should ever Seek Judicial Recognition of Their Lands.....	4
1. The Decision Relies Heavily on Untrustworthy and Non-Probative Evidence Not Necessary to its Determination.....	4
2. Every Indian Tribe and Tribal Land Base in Oklahoma has a Unique History and No Overarching Rule Concerning Indian Reservations in Oklahoma should be Implied.....	7
3. The Decision Raises but Fails to Consider the Federal Oklahoma Enabling Act, Whose Intent was to Preserve the Status Quo of Tribal Lands in the New State.....	9
B. If Rehearing is Denied, the Decision will Create Widespread Litigation by States and Others Seeking Disestablishment Determinations based on the Court’s Decision and Analysis.....	10
IV. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905).....	7
<i>Harjo v. Andrus</i> , 581 F.2d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	1
<i>Harjo v. Kleppe</i> , 420 F. Supp. 1110 (D.D.C. 1976).....	1

Federal Statutes & Hearings

H.R. Rep. No. 59-496.....	8
Oklahoma Enabling Act, 34 Stat. 267 (Ch. 3335) (1906).....	9, 10

Federal Rules of Evidence and Procedure

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 35.....	11
Fed. R. App. P. 40.....	11
Fed. R. Evid. 401-402.....	6, 7

Court Documents

Opinion.....	passim
Petition.....	10

Other Authorities

- “Allotment Information for Eastern Oklahoma BIA Region,”
and “Allotment Information for Southern Plains BIA Region,”
Indian Land Tenure Foundation (2009), [www.indianlandtenure.org/
ILTFallotment/specinfo/specinfo.htm](http://www.indianlandtenure.org/ILTFallotment/specinfo/specinfo.htm)..... 7, 8
- Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law*
§ 1.04 (Nell Jessup Newton ed., LexisNexis 2005) (1942)..... 5
- Kirke Kickingbird, “*Way Down Yonder in the Indian Nations,
Rode my Pony Cross the Reservation!*” from “*Oklahoma Hills*”
by Woody Guthrie, 29 *Tulsa L.J.* 303 (1993/94)..... 5, 9
- “Tribal Jurisdictions in Oklahoma,” Okla. Dep’t of Transp. (2005),
<http://ttap.okstate.edu/ttapmaps> 7
